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Attachment C

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF REVISING THE SOLID
WASTE FRANCHISE COLLECTION RATES

AS PROPOSED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WORKS, RESOURCE RECOVERY AND WASTE
MANAGEMENT DIVISION

RESOLUTION No., 24-143

Nt N N St N’

WHEREAS, according to Chapter 17 of the Santa Barbara County Code, the Board of
Supervisors may revise the established Solid Waste Collection Rates upon the
recommendation of the Public Works Department Director; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors finds that the revised rate schedule will be just,
fair, reasonable and sufficient to provide service to the public; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors finds that the revised rate schedules will provide
a reasonable return to the franchisees operating pursuant to exclusive franchise agreements in
Santa Barbara County,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED That the Board of Supervisors of the County of
Santa Barbara, pursuant to state law and Chapter 17 of the Santa Barbara County Code,
hereby, revises the Collection Rates charge by the Franchisees, as presented in the schedules
attached, upon recommendation of the Director of Public Works. Each of the rates established
by the Resolution supersedes the rates established previously. Each of the rates established
by this resolution will be effective July 1, 2024 and will continue to be in effect until revised,
repealed, or otherwise amended.
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PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of
Santa Barbara, State of California, this 4th day of June 2024, by the following vote:

AYES: Supervisors Williams, Capps, Hartmann, Nelson and Lavagnino

NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: None

ATTEST:

MONA MIYASATO
COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER
CLERK OF THE BOARD

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
RACHEL VAN MULLEM
COUNTY COUNSEL

DocuSigned by:

By: Jolanmale tartley

Deputy County Counsel

ACCEPTED AND AGREED:
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

By: A’
STEVE IMNINO(QQ%IR

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

DocuSigned by:

By: | Juan Imppicrds
Deputy
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Zone l

FY 2024-25 Solid Waste Franchise Rates_Zones 1-3.xIsx

Residential Cart Services
High Density Service Rate (<3/4 acre)

Single-can - 32 galions $ 56.60
Minimum - 64 gallons S 62.86
Standard - 96 gallon $ 69.25
Basic - 128 gallons S 75.67
Additional Containers

Trash $ 13.17
Yard Waste S 6.39
Recycling No charge
Low Density Service Rate (>3/4 acre) |
Single-can - 32 gallons $ 70.26
Minimum - 64 gallons S 78.53
Standard - 96 gallon S 86.95
Basic - 128 gallons $ 95.40
Additional Containers

Trash $ 15.57
Yard Waste S 868
Recycling No charge
Other Charges - Residential |

Backyard Recycling Collection S 11.99
Backyard Trash/YRD per cart-HL $§ 22.71
Backyard Trash/YRD per cart- LD $ 29.03
Container exchange > Ixperyea § 15.21
Curbside Recycling Only $ 11.99
Distance per 100 feet - TR/YRD* § 9.33
Distance per 100 feet - Recycling §  4.66

Distance > 500 feet negotiated
Extra Bag Tag $ 4.52
Yard Waste Only S 14.34
Return Trip S 10.75
Residential Reactivation S 14.15

Commercial Can Service

1 32 gallon trash/YRD cans 1x/wk S 50.03
2 32 gallon trash/YRD cans 1x/wk $ 61.76
3 32 gallon trash/YRD cans 1x/wk S 73.48
4 32 gallon trash/YRD cans 1x/wk S 85.20
1 90 gallon Recycle Cart 1x/wk S 44.29
Additional Trash/YRD cans $ 10.45
Bi-weekly 50% the cost of weekly
|[Food Waste

132 gallon FW cans 1x/wk S 40.02
2 32 gallon FW cans 1x/wk s 49.41
3 32 gallon FW cans 1x/wk S 58.78
4 32 gallon FW cans 1x/wk S 68.16
Additional FW can S 8.36
{Other Charges - Commercial

Bin push out per 25’ per p/u $ 10.12
Cleaning Bins > 1x per year $ 62.94

Compacted Waste

2x trash rate

Distance per 1000 feet - Comm** S 5.80
Install locks S 83.88
Lock replacement S 20.98
Recycling Non-Compliance 20% surcharge
Cart Push Out Trash/Yard Waste per 25 fe: $ 207}
Cart Push Out Recycling per 25 feet S 1.05
|other Charges - All
Pup Truck not req. for safety $ 20.32
Commercial Reactivation S 30.45
Restart Service (non-payment) $ 82.45
Returned Check S 21.24
Collection Agency S 18.16

** Fee for each 1000 feet of extra distance traveled going in & out per month for collection.

* When cans are located over 100 feet from the traveled roadway, this charge for residential walk-in or drive-in service may be tevied for
each 100-foot multiple over 100 feet. The fee shall be reduced by half if service is for trash or organics only. The charge to reach the
nearest customer, reducing the distance to the further customers, shall be divided equally among each customer. For purposes of this
paragraph, a private road, service road or driveway on which six or more customers are located shall be considered a traveled roadway.
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Zonel

FY 2024-25 Solid Waste Franchise Rates_Zones 1-3.xIsx

Bin Services
Trash 1x/wk 2x/wk 3x/wk 4x/wk 5x/wk 6x/wk
1.5 cubic yard $192.55 § 38511 S 57766 § 77022 § 96277 S 1,15533
2 cubic yard $256.74 § 513.48 $§ 77022 $ 102696 $1,283.70 $ 1,540.44
3 cubic yard $385.11 § 77022 $ 1,155.33 § 1,540.44 $1,92555 $ 2,310.66
4 cubic yard $513.48 $ 1,026.96 S 1,540.44 S 2,05392 §$2,567.40 S 3,080.88
Residential & Multi-Family Trash includes recycling at 30% of the trash volume
Recycling 1x/wk 2x/wk 3x/wk ax/wk 5x/wk 6x/wk
1.5 cubic yard $141.09 S 282.17 S 42326 S 56435 § 70543 § 846.52
2 cubic yard $188.12 $ 37623 S 56435 § 752.46 § 94058 S 1,128.69
3 cubic yard $28217 S 56435 S 84652 S 1,12869 $1,41087 S 1,693.04
4 cubic yard $376.23 S 75246 $ 1,12869 S 150492 5$1,881.15 $ 2,257.38
Yard Waste 1x/wk 2x/wk 3x/wk 4x/wk 5x/wk 6x/wk
1.5 cubic yard $111.31 § 22261 S 33392 S 44523 S 556.54 § 667.84
2 cubic yard $14841 S 29682 S 44523 S 593.64 S 74205 $ 890.46
3 cubic yard $222.61 $ 44523 S 667.84 S 890.46 $1,113.07 S 1,335.69
4 cubic yard $296.82 $ 593.64 $ 89046 S 1,187.28 $1,484.10 S 1,78092
Recycling - Cardboard 1x/wk 2x/wk 3x/wk 4xfwk 5x/wk 6x/wk
1.5 cubic yard $ 6458 S 11442 $§ 16446 5 21452 § 26453 § 314.56
2 cubic yard $ 8472 $§ 15179 S 219.08 § 286.39 § 35370 S 421.02
3 cubic yard $12029 S§ 22091 S 318.11 § 42285 S 52380 $ 624.76
4 cubic yard $156.75 S 29093 S 41891 S 560.17 $ 69479 S 829.40
Food Waste Ix/wk 2x/wk 3x/wk 4x/wk Sx/wk 6x/wk
2 cubic yard . $20539 S 41078 S 616.18 S 821.57 $1,026.96 S 1,232.35
Commercial Bin Extra Dumps - Any Service Type Commercial Bin Rental - All Service Types
1.5 cubic yard S 46.80 1.5 cubic yard $ 36.99
2 cubic yard S 58.47 » 2 cubic yard S 43.96
3 cubic yard S 81.74 3 cubic yard S 48.60
4 cubic yard $105.04 4 cubic yard S 55.53
On Call Bins - Any Service Type lRoIl-Off Service Rates
1.5 cubic yard S 85.62 Daily Rental - All Sizes S 5.96
2 cubic yard $111.80 Haul to Transfer Station Per Load
3 cubic yard $ 160.05 11 & 18 cubic yards S 204.41
4 cubic yard $209.32 25 & 40 cubic yards S 228.54

Haul to Tajiguas Per Load

all sizes S 300.60
Roll-Off Compactors S 371.75
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Zone 2
FY 2024-25 Solid Waste Franchise Rates_Zones 1-3.xlsx
Residential Cart Services ] [Commercial Can Service
Service Level Trash 1x/wk 2x/wk
32 gallons S 43.25 32 gallons S 4467 S 8158
64 gallons S 54.66 64 gallons S 5189 §  96.19
96 gallons S 6592 96 gallons S 59.27 S 109.30
Additional Trash Additional Trash C Ix/wk 2x/wk
32 gallons $ 1233 32 gallons S 1350 $§ 27.08
64 gallons $ 18.26 64 gallons $ 1964 $  39.18
96 gallons S 26.35 96 gallons S 2581 § 51.56
Additional Recycling no charge Recycling 1x/wk 2x/wk
Additional Yard Waste 32 gallons S 21.25 n/a
32 gallons S 694 - 64 gallons S 31.86 n/a
64 gallons S 839 96 gallons S 42.44 n/a
96 gallons : S 9.86 Additional Recycling 1x/wk 2x/wk
Multi-Family w/o Yard Wast ] 32 gallons S 14.42 n/a
Trash _ Ix/wk 2x/wk 64 galions S 23.85 n/a
32 gallons $40.48 $ 60.62 96 gallons S 33.48 n/a
64 gallons '$49.18 $ 6320 Yard Waste 1x/wk 2x/wk
96 gallons $57.50 S 64.85 " 32 gallons $ 18.74 n/a
Additional Trash 64 gallons S 20.34 n/a
32 gallons $12.32 $§ 15.05 . 96 gallons S 21.98 n/a
64 gallons $18.26 $ 21.99. Additional Yard Waste 1x/wk 2x/wk
96 gallons $26.35 $ 3034 32 gallons S 7.89 n/a
Additional Recycling no charge 64 gallons S 9.35 n/a
36 gallons S 10.85 n/a
Other Charges - Residential I *Bi-weekly 50% of weekly rate
Backyard Recycling Collection S 472 Food Waste 1x/wk 2x/wk
Backyard Trash/YRD per cart S 944 32 gallons S 3574 §  65.26
{Container exchange > 1x peryear $§ 14.50 64 gallons S 4159 $ 7695
Curbside Recycling Only $ 10.63 96 gallons S 47.42 5  87.44
Distance per 100 feet - Trash/YRD* §  4.71 Additional Food Waste 1x/wk 2x/wk
Distance per 100 feet - RCY* S 236 32 gallons S 10.80 §  21.67
Distance > 500' negotiated 64 gallons S 1571 § 3134
Extra Bag Tag “ $ 3.8 96 gallons $ 2065 $  41.25
Curbside Yard Waste Only S 1434
Return Trip (Cart) $ 10.75
' . [Roll-Off Service Rates
Daily Rental - All Sizes S 5.08
Service - All Sizes S 228.26
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Zone 2

FY 2024-25 Solid Waste Franchise Rates_Zones 1-3.xlsx

Bin Services
Trash 1x/wk 2x/wk 3x/wk 4x/wk Sx/wk 6x/wk
1.5 cubic yard $ 198.41 S$354.00 S 50961 S 66520 S 82077 S 976.38
2 cubic yard $ 259.61 5468.10 $ 676,57 S 885.07 S 1,093.56 S 1,302.05
3 cubic yard $ 373.61 $690.03 $§ 1,006.48 S 1,322.89 §$ 1,639.35 $ 1,955.80
4 cubic yard S 489.64 591366 S 1,337.64 S 1,761.66 S 2,185.63 S 2,609.66
Residential & Multi-Family Trash includes recycling at 30% of the trash volume
Recycling Ix/wk 2x/wk 3x/wk 4x/wk Sx/wk. 6x/wk
1.5 cubic yard $ 17235 $290.80 $§ 40920 S 52764 S 646.05 S 764.49
2 cubic yard $ 22510 $38523 & 54535 S 70548 S§ 865.62 S 1,025.73
3 cubic yard $ 32235 $57053 $§ 81867 S 1,066.85 S 1,314.99 S 1,563.17
4 cubic yard $ 42173 $75747 S 1,093.21 S 1,42895 S 1,764.69 $ 2,100.43
Yard Waste 1x/wk 2x/wk 3x/wk 4x/wk Sx/wk 6x/wk
1.5 cubic yard $ 130.03 $229.22 $ 32841 $ 42759 $ 52677 $ 625.96
2 cubic yard $ 16844 530033 $§ 43222 S 56413 § 696.00 S 827.90
3 cubic yard $ 23720 543419 S 63118 $ 828.17 S 1,025.14 S 1,222.13
4 cubic yard $ 307.97 $570.08 S 83219 $ 1,09430 S 1,356.41 S 1,618.53
Recycling - Cardhoard Only 1x/wk 2x/wk 3x/wk 4x/wk Sx/wk 6x/wk
1.5 cubic yard S 6378 $11332 S 16289 $ 21242 S 26196 S 311.52
2 cubic yard S 8366 $15030 S 21697 S 28363 S 35028 S 41694
3 cubic yard $ 11880 $21877 $§ 31505 S 41876 & 51874 S 618.71
4 cubic yard S 154.80 $28810 S§ 41488 S 55473 S 68805 S 821.35
Food Waste 1x/wk 2x/wk 3x/wk 4x/wk 5x/wk 6x/wk
2 cubic yard $ 20769 $37448 $ 54126 $ 708.05 S 874.85 S 1,041.64
Commercial Bin Extra Dumps - Any Service Type IOther Charges - Commercial
1.5 cubic yard S 47.82 Bin push out per 25' per p/u S 10.12
2 cubic yard S 62.60 Cleaning Bins > 1x per year S 6294
3 cubic yard S 80.08 Compacted Waste 2xtrash rate
4 cubic yard S 118.04 Distance per 1000 feet - Comm™** S 5.80
Install locks $ 83.88
On Call Bins - Any Service Type Lock repiacement S 20.98
1.5 cubic yard S 8562 Recycling Non-Compliance 20% surcharge
2 cubic yard $ 111.80 '
3 cubic yard $ 160.05 {Other Charges - All
4 cubic yard $ 209.32 Pup Truck not req. for safety {per cart) S 21.24
Reactivation $ 1933
Restart Service (non-payment) S 8245
Returned Check S 25.12
Collection Agency S 18.16
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Zone 3
FY 2024-25 Solid Waste Franchise Rates_Zones 1-3.xIsx
Residential Cart Services | [Residential Cart Services
Mission Canyon/Isla Vista New Cuyama/Ventucopa
Single-can - 32 gallons S 45.22 Basic S 20.83
Minimum - 64 gallons $ 51.52 Additional Containers
Standard - 96 gallon S 57.75 Trash $ 4.49
Basic - 128 gallons S 63.96
Additional Containers Isla Vista Multi Family
Trash S 14.95 2 32 gallon cans 2x wk $ 68.96
Yard Waste S 6.75 Additional Containers
Recycling No charge Trash S 31.92
Student Housing Backyard Servi $ 18.28 :
IOther Charges - Residential

Hope Ranch Backyard Recycling Collection S 11.99
Single-can - 32 gallons S 57.55 Backyard Service All Containers - IV $ 18.28
Minimum - 64 gallons S 63.77 Backyard Trash/YRD per cart- G/MC ) 18.00 |
Standard - 96 gallon S 6991 Backyard Trash/YRD per cart- HR S 23.30
Basic - 128 gallons S 76.07 Container exchange > 1x/year S 14.61
Additional Containers . Curbside Recycling Only s 10.63
Trash S 14.95 : Distance per 100 feet - Tr/YRD* $ 9.33
Yard Waste S 6.75 Distance per 100 feet - Recycling® ) 4.66
Recycling No charge Distance > 500 negotiated

: Extra Bag Tag $ 4.52
Goleta Unincorporated Yard Waste Only $ 14.34
30 Gallons S 42.58 Return Trip $ 10.75
60 Gallons $ 53.71 Residential Reactivation S 14.15
90 Gallons $  64.64
Additional Trash :
30 Gallons S 12.37 *The charge to reach the nearest reducing the distance
60 Gallons S 18.27 to the further customers, shall be divided equally
90 Gallons ) 26.26 among each customer.
Additional Recycling No charge
Additional Yard Waste
30 Gallons S 6.67
60 Gallons S 7.81
90 Gallons S 8.99
Star Route/154
Basic S 6259
Additional Containers
Trash ) 14.95
Yard Waste S 6.75
Recycling No charge
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Zone 3
FY 2024-25 Solid Waste Franchise Rates_Zones 1-3.xlsx
Commercial Can Service l [Roll-Off Service Rates
1 32 gallon cans 1x/wk $ 40.68 Daily Renta! - All Sizes 5.78
2 32 gallon cans 1x/wk S 52.12
3 32 gallon cans 1x/wk S 63.57 Haul to Transfer Station Per Load
-14 32 gallon cans 1x/wk S 75.04 11 & 18 cubic yards 197.88
1 90 gallon Recycle Cart 1x/wk S 48.48 25 & 40 cubic yards 221.16
Additional Trash Cans S 11.45
Bi-weekly 50% the cost of weekly Haul to Tajiguas Per Load
all sizes 290.99
Food Waste
1 32 gallon cans 1x/wk S 32.54 Roll-Off Compactors 359.79
2 32 gallon cans 1x/wk S 41.70
3 32 gallon cans 1x/wk S 50.86
4 32 galion cans 1x/wk ) 60.03
Additional FW can $ 9.16
Other Charges - Commercial |
Bin push out per 25' per p/u S 10.12
Cleaning Bins > 1x per year S 62.43
Compacted Waste 2x trash rate
Distance per 1000 feet - Comm** S 6.11
install locks $ 83.33
Lock replacement S 20.85
Recycling Non-Compliance 20% Surcharge on trash
Other Charges - All |
Pup Truck not req. for safety (per cart) S 20.32
Reactivation S 30.30
Restart Service (non-payment) S 8245
Returned Check $ 2124
Collection Agency S 18.16
** Eag for each 1000 feet of extra distance traveled going in & out per month for collection.
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Zone3
FY 2024-25 Solid Waste Franchise Rates_Zones 1-3.xlsx

Bin Services - Goleta/Mission Canyon/Hope Ranch

Commercial Bin Extra Dumps - Any Service Type

1.5 cubic yard S 41.15
2 cubic yard $ 50.98
3 cubic yard S 70.64
4 cubic yard S 90.31

On Call Bins - Any Service Type .

1.5 cubic yard S 85.62
2 cubic yard $ 111.80
3 cubic yard S  160.05
4 cubic yard S 20932

Commercial Bin Rental - All Service Types
1.5 cubic yard

2 cubic yard
3 cubic yard
4 cubic yard

Trash 1x/wk 2x/wk 3x/wk 4x/wk
1.5 cubic yard S 161.79 $ 32357 $ 48536 S 647.15
2 cubic yard ) 21572 § 431.43 . § 647.15 S 862.86
3 cubic yard S 32357 § 647.15 $ 970.72 S 1,294.29
4 cubic yard S 43143 S 862.86 S 1,294.29 $ 1,725.72
Residential & Multi-Family Trash inc¢ludes recycling at 30% of the trash volume
Recycling 1x/wk 2x/wk 3x/wk 4x/wk
1.5 cubic yard S 138.99 § 27797 § 41696 S 55594
2 cubic yard S 185.31 § 37063 S 555.94 & 741.25
3 cubic.yard . S 27797 S 555.94 S 83391 S 1,111.88
4 cubic yard S 37063 § 74125 S 1,111.88 $ 1,482.51
Yard Waste 1x/wk 2x/wk 3x/wk ax/wk
1.5 cubic yard $ 94.27 S 188.55 § 282.82 § 377.10
2 cubic yard S 125.70 S 25140 S 37710 S 502.80
3 cubic yard S 188.55 § 37710 § 56565 S 754.19
4 cubic yard S 251.40 S 502.80 S 754.19 S 1,005.59
Recycling - Cardboard Ix/wk 2x/wk 3x/wk ax/wk
1.5 cubic yard S 64.26 S 11421 § 164.13 § 214.08
2 cubic yard $ 8431 $ 15148 $ 21865 § 285.83
3 cubic yard S 118.70 S 22046 S 317.46 5 422.03
4 cubic yard S 15598 $ 290.35 S§ 41809 §$§ 559.07
Food Waste 1x/wk 2x/wk 3x/wk 4x/wk
2 cubic yard S 17257 $ 345.14 $ 517.72 § 690.29
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1,294.29
1,941.44
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6x/wk
833.91
1,111.88
1,667.82
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754.18
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Zone3
FY 2024-25 Solid Waste Franchise Rates_Zones 1-3.xIsx

Bin Services - Isla Vista
Trash 1x/wk 2x/wk 3x/wk 4x/wk Sx/wk 6x/wk
1.5 cubic yard $ 18129 S 362.58 & 543.87 § 725.17 S§ 90646 S 1,087.75
2 cubic yard $ 24172 S 48344 S 72517 S 966.89 $ 1,208.61 §$ 1,450.33
3 cubic yard S 36258 S 725.17 $ 1,087.75 §$ 1,450.33 S 1,812.91 §$ 2,175.50
4 cubic yard S 48344 S 966.89 S 1,450.33 $ 1,933.78 $ 2,417.22 S 2,900.66
Recycling 1x/wk 2x/wk 3x/wk 4x/wk S5x/wk 6x/wk
1.5 cubic yard $ 142.68 S 285.37 & 42805 $§ 570.73 S 71342 § 856.10
2 cubic yard S 190.24 S 380.49 . $ 57073 S 76098 S 951.22 § 1,141.47}
3 cubic yard $ 28537 § 570.73 § 856.10 S 1,141.47 S 1,426.84 $ 1,712.20
4 cubic yard S 38049 S 76098 $ 1,141.47 $ 1,521.96 § 1,902.45 §$ 2,282.94
Yard Waste 1x/wk 2x/wk. 3x/wk 4x/wk Sx/wk 6x/wk
1.5 cubic yard S 12117 § 24234 § 36350 S$ 48467 S 60584 S 727.01
2 cubic yard S 161.56 S 32311 $ 48467 S§ 646.23 S 807.79 S 969.34
3 cubic yard S 24234 S 48467 S 727.01 § 969.34 S 1,211.68 § 1,454.01
4 cubic yard S 32311 S 646.23 S 969.34 $ 1,292.46 S 1,61557 S 1,938.69
Recycling - Cardboard 1x/wk 2x/wk 3x/wk 4x/wk 5x/wk 6x/wk
1.5 cubic yard S 64.26 S 114.21 § 164.13 ¢ 21408 S 26401 S5 31395
2 cubic yard S 8431 S 151.48 S 21865 & 285.83 S 353.00 $ 420.18
3 cubic yard S 119.70 S 22046 S 31746 S§ 42203 S 52279 § 623.53
4 cubic yard $ 15598 § 29035 & 418.09 § 559.07 S 69343 § 827.76
Food Waste 1x/wk 2x/wk 3x/wk 4x/wk Sx/wk 6x/wk
2 cubic yard - S 193.38 § 386.76 & 580.13 S 773.51 $ 966.89 S 1,160.27 '
New Cuyama Service Rates ]
1.5 Cubic Yard (1x/wk) S 20.83
2 Cubic Yard (1x/wk) $ 78.18
3 Cubic Yard (1x/wk) S 108.96
4 Cubic Yard (1x/wk) $ 135.88
Servicing of New Cuyama & Ventucopa Transfer Stations ]
Rental Rates per month

2-4 Cubic Yards $ 17.45

25 Cubic Yard Roll-Off S 65.52
Service Rates Per Month

Front Loader $ 9,330.97

Double Roll-Off S 1,464.06
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Zone 4-Santa Ynez

FY 2024-25 Solid Waste Franchise Rates_Zones 4 and 5.xisx

Residential Cart Services

{With Yard Waste)

Service Level -

30 Gallons S 34.33
60 Gallons S 42.62
90 Gallons S 50.77

Includes Recycling & Yard Waste carts plus up to
2 extra Recycling carts and 1 extra Yard Waste
cart upon customer request.

Additional Trash

30 Gallons S 11.09

60 Gallons S 19.27

90 Gallons S 27.35
Additional Recycling (after included extras)
30 Gallons S -

60 Gallons S -

90 Gallons S -
Additional Yard Waste {after included extra)
30 Gallons ) 5.94

60 Gallons S 6.73

90 Gallons S 7.49

Multi-family w/no Yard Waste

Service Level

30 Gallons $ 33.64
60 Gallons S 41.23
90 Gallons S 48.37

Includes Recycling and up to 2 extra Recycling
carts upon customer request.

Additional Trash

30 Gallons S 11.08
60 Gallons S 19.26
90 Gallons $ 27.34
Additional Recycling {after included extras)

30 Gallons S
60 Gallons S -
90 Gallons S

Other Charges

Extra Bag Tag

Container Exchange > 1x year
Container Cleaning
Replacement of Damaged Cart
Return Trip (Cart)

Check Return

Resume Residential Service After Closure
Redelivery of Cart After Closure
Fee for Monthly Billing
Backyard Svc. Trash

Backyard Svc. RCY/YRD
Recycling Only

Yard Waste Only

Pup Truck Trash

Pup Truck RCY/YRD

Distance Refuse - per 100’
Distance RCY/YRD - per 100'
Distance > 500'

Push out per 25'

Distance > 200'

Bin Distance per 1000 feet*

Collection Agency

Cleaning Bin > 1x per year
Return Trip {Bin)

Overloaded Bin per CY

Install Locks

Replace Lock

Locking Bin Service

(per bin x collections per week)

Commercial Recycling Non-Compliance

Compacted Waste

3.24
14.77
14.77
98.33
10.98
25.57
19.68

9.82

1.31
21.74
10.87
18.98
20.65

2.92

1.46

Wr A D A W U W W

W

6.05
) 3.02
Negotiated
S 1.99
Negotiated
$ 5.27

17.96
44.14
38.23
18.64
39.94

9.32
26.61

W U N0 A

20% Surcharge

2x Trash Rate




DocuSign Envelope ID: 11FABIE7-A776-4F 14-B8BF-9412B3565B78

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84FE43-9214-4B35-99C9-2D7764453538
Zone 4-Santa Ynez
FY 2024-25 Solid Waste Franchise Rates_Zones 4 and 5.xlsx

Commercial Cart Services

1x per week Trash 1x per week Food Waste
30 Gallons $ 43.01 S 34.41

60 Gallons S 49.25 $ 39.40

90 Gallons S 55.37

Additional

30 Gallons S 12.24 S 9.79

60 Gallons S 20.42 S 16.34

90 Gallons S 28.50

2x per week Trash 2x per week Food Waste
30 Gallons S 78.37 S 62.70

60 Gallons S 90.82 8 72.65

90 Gallons S 101.60

Additional

30 Gallons S 24.56 $ 19.65

60 Gallons S 40.93 S 32.74

90 Gallons S 57.08

1x per week Recycling Bi-Weekly 50% the cost of weekly
30 Gallons S 14.24

60 Gallons S 17.96

90 Gallons S 21.73

Additional

30 Gallons S 7.48

60 Gallons ) 9.98

90 Gallons S 12.55

1x per week Yard Waste Bi-Weekly 50% the cost of weekly
30 Gallons S 17.58

60 Gallons S 18.31

90 Gallons S 18.97

Additional

30 Gallons $ 6.88

60 Gallons S 7.67

90 Gallons S 8.44

Roll-Off Service

Rental per day S 5.98

Service ) 378.76




DocuSign Envelope ID: 11FABYE7-A776-4F 14-B8BF-9412B3565B78

DocuSign Envelope 1D: AB84FE43-9214-4B35-99C9-2D776445353B
Zone 4-Santa Ynez
FY 2024-25 Solid Waste Franchise Rates_Zones 4 and 5.xlsx

Bin Services
Trash 1x/wk 2x/wk 3x/wk 4x/wk S5x/wk 6x/wk
1.5 cubic yard $ 19424 S 38848 S 582.72 S 77696 S 97120 S 1,165.44
2 cubic yard S 25411 S 46782 § 681.28 S 894,98 S 1,10844 S 1,322.15
3 cubic yard S 365.57° S 67740 S 988.87 S 1,300.70 S 1,61253 $ 1,816.16
4 cubic yard S 479.01 S 89239 S 1,306.26 S 1,71964 S 2,133.02 $§ 2,546.89
Residential & Multi-Family Trash includes recycling at 30% of the trash volume
Manure price same as Trash
Recycling Ix/wk 2x/wk 3x/wk 4x/wk 5x/wk 6x/wk
1.5 cubic yard S 162.06 S 324.13 S 486.19 S 648.26 S 810.32 § 972.39
2 cubic yard $ 242.07 S 43113 S 62042 S 809.48 S 998.54 S 1,18759
3 cubic yard S 34321 S 60955 § 87485 S 1,142.21 S 1,40854 S 1,675.22
4 cubic yard S 451,16 § 79269 S 1,156.77 $ 1,510.03 $ 1,862.84 S§ 2,216.09
Yard Waste 1x/wk 2x/wk 3Ix/wk 4x/wk Sx/wk 6x/wk
1.5 cubic yard S 105.05 $ 21011 S 315.16 $ 42022 S 525.27 § 630.33
2 cubic yard S 135.20 $ 24891 S 362.48 S 476.18 S 589.76 S 703.46
3 cubic yard S 18751 '$ 34746 § 507.23 S 667.18 S 827.13 § 931.57
4 cubic yard S 24183 S 45053 § 659.47 S 868.17 $ 107686 $ 1,285.80
350 gallon carts are priced the same as 1.5 CY bins.
350 gallon priced at 50% of that rate if bi-weekly.

{
Extra Bin Services
Extra Dump - All Service Types , Replacement of Lids
1.5 cubic yard S 46.83 1.5 cubicyard $ 81.51
2 cubic yard S 61.29 2cubicyard S 81.51
3 cubic yard S 88.17 3cubicyard $ 81.51
4 cubic yard S 115.52 4 cubicyard S 81.51
On-Call Bins - All Service Types
1.5 cubicyard S 84.17
2 cubic yard $ 109.88
3 cubic yard S 157.27
4 cubic yard ) 205.67




DocuSign Envelope ID: 11FABOE7-A776-4F14-B8BF-9412B3565878

DocuSign Envelope ID: ABB4FE43-9214-4B35-99C9-2D7764453538
Zone 4-Lompoc
FY 2024-25 Solid Waste Franchise Rates_Zones 4 and 5.xlsx

Residential Cart Services Other Charges
(With Mixed Organics Service)
Service Level Extra Bag Tag S 3.24
30 Gallons S 31.41 Container Exchange > 1x year S 14.77
160 Gallons S 36.13 Container Cleaning S 14.77
90 Gallons S 40.70 Replacement of Damaged Cart S 98.33
Includes Recycling & Mixed Organics carts plus up to Return Trip {Cart) S 10.98
2 extra Recycling carts and 1 extra Mixed Organics Check Return S 25.57
cart upon customer request. Resume Residential Service After Closure §  19.68
Redelivery of Cart After Closure S 9.82
Additional Trash Fee for Monthly Billing S 1.31
30 Gallons ' S 7.44 Backyard Svc, Trash/ORG S 21.74
60 Gallons S 11.29 Backyard Svc. RCY S 10.87
90 Gallons S 15.19 Recycling Only S 18.98
Additional Recycling (after inciuded extras) Organics Only S 20.65
30 Gallons S - Pup Truck Trash S 2.92
60 Gallons S - Pup Truck RCY/ORG S 1.46
90 Gallons S -
Additional Mixed Organics (after included extra) Distance Refuse - per 100’ S 6.05
30 Gallons S 6.18 Distance RCY/ORG - per 100' S 3.02
60 Gallons S 6.96 Distance > 500' Negotiated
90 Gallons S 7.75 Push out per 25' S 1.99
Distance > 200’ Negotiated
Bin Distance per 1000 feet* 5 5.27
Multi-family w/no Mixed Organics Service :
Service Level Collection Agency S 17.96
30 Gallons S 30.01 Cleaning'Bin > 1x per year S 44.14
60 Gallons S 33.85 Return Trip (Bin) 'S 38.23
90 Gallons S 37.45 Overloaded Bin per CY S 18.64
Includes Recycling and up to 2 extra Recycling Install Locks 5 39.94
carts upon customer request. Replace Lock S 9.32
» Locking Bin Service S 26.61
Additional Trash {per bin x coltections per week)
30 Gallons S 7.43
60 Gallons S 11.27 Commercial Recycling Non-Compliance 20% Surcharge
90 Gallons S 15.18 ‘
Additional Recycling (after included extras) Compacted Waste 2x Trash Rate
30 Gallons S -
60 Gallons S -
90 Gallons S -




DocuSign Envelope 1D: 11FABIE7-A776-4F14-B8BF-9412B3565878

DocuSign Envelope 1D: AB84FE43-0214-4B35-39C9-207764453538
Zone 4-Lompoc
FY 2024-25 Solid Waste Franchise Rates_Zones 4 and 5.xlsx

Commercial Cart Services

1x per week Trash 1x per week Food Waste
30 Gallons S 39.36 S 30.53

60 Gallons S 41.78 S 33.09

90 Gallons S 44.22

Additional

30 Gallons S 8.58 s 5.90

60 Gallons S 12.43 S 6.69

90 Gallons S 16.34

2x per week Trash 2x per week Food Waste
30 Gallons S 71.05 S 56.51

60 Gallons S 75.86 S 60.05

90 Gallons S 79.33

Additional

30 Gallons S 17.23 S 13.45

60 Gallons S 24.92 S 15.03

90 Gallons S 32.73

1x per week Recycling Bi-Weekly 50% the cost of weekly
30 Gallons $ 14.24

60 Gallons S 17.96

80 Gallons ) 21.73

Additional

30 Gallons $ 7.49

60 Gallons’ S 9.99

90 Gallons S 12.56

1x per week Mixed Organics Bi-Weekly 50% the cost of weekly
30 Gallons S 17.83

60 Gallons S 18.79

90 Gallons S 19.68

Additional

30 Gallons S . 712

60 Gallons S 7.91

90 Gallons S 8.69

Roll-Off Service

Rental per day $ 6.03

Service S 338.97




DocuSign Envelope ID: 11FABOE7-A776-4F 14-B8BF-9412B3565B78

DocuSign Envelope ID: ABB4FE43-9214-4B35-99C8-20776445353B

Zone 4-Lompoc
FY 2024-25 Solid Waste Franchise Rates_Zones 4 and 5.xIsx

Bin Services

Trash . . 1x/wk 2x/wk 3x/wk 4x%/wk 5x/wk 6x/wk
1.5 cubic yard ) 13864 S 27727 S 41591 § 55454 § 693.18 § 831.81
2 cubic yard S 17998 S 33296 S 48234 S 633.52 S 784.70 S 935.88
3 cubic yard ) 25435 § 47055 S 686.75 S 90295 S 1,12169 S 1,261.58
4 cubic yard S 33073 S 605.23 S 902.88 S 1,187.31 § 1,471.74 S 1,643.71

Residential & Multi-Family Trash includes recycling at 30% of the trash volume
Manure price same as Trash

Recycling 1x/wk 2x/wk 3x/wk 4x/wk 5x/wk 6x/wk

1.5 cubic yard S 14578 § 29156 S 43734 S 583.12 § 72890 S 874.68
2 cubic yard S 180.28 S 33352 § 483.16 S 63460 S 786.03 $ 937.47
3 cubic yard S 24767 S 458.20. 5 668.72 $ 879.24 S 1,092.24 $§ 1,228.46
4 cubic yard S 32092 S 587.28 S 876.10 $ 1,152.09 § 1,428.07 $ 1,594.95
Mixed Organics 1x/wk 2x/wk 3Ix/wk 4x/wk S5x/wk 6x/wk
1.5 cubic yard S 11493 § 229.86 S 344.79 S 45972 S 57465 S 689.57
2 cubic yard S 14840 S 27454 § 397.71 S 522.36 S 647.01 S 771.67
3 cubic yard S 20730 S 38351 $ 559.71 § 73592 S 91420 S 1,028.21
4 cubic yard S 26821 S 490.82 S 73220 S 962.86 S 1,193.52 S 1,332.98
Food Waste Ix/wk 2x/wk 3x/wk 4x/wk Sx/wk 6x/wk
2 cubic yard S 148.40 § 296.80 S 44519 S 59359 S 74199 S 890.39

350 gallon carts are priced the same as 1.5 CY bins.
350 gallon priced at 50% of that rate if bi-weekly.

Extra Bin Services

Extra Dump - All Service Types Replacement of Lids

1.5 cubic yard S 34.00 1.5 cubicyard $ 81.51
2 cubic yard S 43.63 2 cubicyard S 81.51
3 cubic yard S 62.49 3 cubicyard S 81.51
4 cubic yard S 81.27 4 cubicyard § 81.51
On-Call Bins - All Service Types

1.5 cubic yard S 71.32

2 cubic yard S 92.77

3 cubic yard S 131.59

4 cubic yard S 171.43




DocuSign Envelope ID: 11FAB9E7-A776-4F14-B8BF-9412B3565B78

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84FE43-9214-4B35-99C8-2D7764453538

Zone 5

FY 2024-25 Solid Waste Franchise Rates_Zones 4 and 5.xlsx

Residential Cart Services
{With Mixed Organics Service)

Service Level

30 Gallons S 33.03
60 Gallons S 37.84
90 Gallons S 42.46

Includes Recycling & Mixed Organics carts plus up to
2 extra Recycling carts and 1 extra Mixed Organics
cart upon customer request.

Additional Trash

Multi-family w/no Mixed Organics Service

Service Level

30 Gallons S 29.33
60 Gallons $ 32.98
90 Gallons S 36.34

Includes Recycling and up to 2 extra Recycling
carts upon customer request.

Additional Trash

30 Gallons S 7.31

60 Gallons $ 11.05

90 Gallons S 14.85
Additional Recycling (after included extras)
30 Gallons S -

60 Gallons S -

90 Gallons S -

Other Charges

30 Gallons S 7.32

60 Gallons S 11.06

90 Gallons S 14.86
Additional Recycling {after included extras)
30 Gallons ) -

60 Gallons S -

90 Gallons S -

Additional Mixed Organics (after included extra)
30 Gallons S 6.43

60 Gallons S 7.49

90 Gallons S 8.51

Extra Bag Tag

Container Exchange > 1x year
Container Cleaning
Replacement of Damaged Cart
Return Trip (Cart)

Check Return

Resume Residential Service After Closure
Redelivery of Cart After Closure
Fee for Monthly Billing
Backyard Svc. Trash/ORG
Backyard Svec. RCY

Recycling Only

Organics Only

Pup Truck Trash

Pup Truck RCY/ORG

Distance Refuse - per 100'
Distance RCY/ORG - per 100’
Distance > 500

Push out per 25'

Distance > 200'

Bin Distance per 1000 feet*

Collection Agency

Cleaning Bin > 1x per year
Return Trip (Bin)

Overloaded Bin per CY

Install Locks

Replace Lock ‘

Locking Bin Service

{per bin x collections per week)

Commercial Recycling Non-Compliance

Compacted Waste

3.24
14.77
14.77
98.33
10.98
25.57
19.68

9.82

131
21.74
10.87
18.49
20.72

2.92

1.46

W A Ur A WD WD A0 D W W U A AN

-

6.09

3.05
Negotiated

$ 1.99
Negotiated

s 5.27

W

17.96
44.14
38.23
18.64
39.94

9.32
26.34
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20% Surcharge

2xTrash Rate
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DocuSign Envelope ID: AB84FE43-9214-4B35-99C8-2D7764453538
- Zone 5
FY 2024-25 Solid Waste Franchise Rates_Zones 4 and 5.xisx

Commercial Cart Services

1x per week Trash 1x per week Food Waste
30 Gallons S 39.25 S 29.15

60 Gallons S 41.55 S 28.77

90 Gallons S 43.88

Additional ;

30 Gallons $ 8.48 : 5 4.53

60 Gallons S 12.22 $ 5.31

90 Gallons S 16.02

2x per week Trash 2x per week Food Waste
30 Gallons S 70.84 S 52.16

60 Gallons $ 75.41 S 51.41

90 Gallons S 78.62

Additional ,

30 Gallons S 17.03 S 9.05

60 Gallons S 24.51 S 10.62

90 Gallons S 32.10

1x per week Recycling Bi-Weekly 50% the cost of weekly
30 Gallons S 13.88

60 Gallons $ 19.57

90 Gallons S 24.18

Additional

30 Gallons S 7.14

60 Gallons $ 9.34

90 Gallons S 11.80

1x per week Mixed Organics Bi-Weekly 50% the cost of weekly
30 Gallons S 18.07

60 Gallons S 19.31

90 Gallons S 20.46

Additional

30 Gallons S 7.36

60 Gallons S 8.42

90 Gallons S 5.44

Roll-Off Service

Rental per day S 6.64

Service S 272.86




DocuSign Envelope ID: 11FABIE7-A776-4F14-B8BF-9412B3565B78

DocuSign Envelope ID: ABB4FE43-9214-4B35-39C8-2D7764453538
Zone 5
FY 2024-25 Solid Waste Franchise Rates_Zones 4 and 5.xlsx

Bin Services

Trash Ix/wk 2x/wk 3x/wk 4x/wk 5x/wk 6x/wk
1.5 cubic yard S 14830 § 273.09 S 397.89 S 52269 S 64751 § 772.30
2 cubic yard S 19287 § 34695 § 50113 S 655.29 S 809.46 § 963.56
3 cubic yard S 27371 §° 49938 S 725.63 S 951.91 S$ 1,178.15 S 1,404.43
4 cubic yard § 35653 § 657.44 § 95835 $§ 1,25830 $ 1560.00 $ 1,861.05
Residential & Multi-Family Trash includes recycling at 30% of the trash volume

Manure price same as Trash

Recycling Ix/wk 2x/wk 3x/wk 4x/wk 5x/wk 6x/wk
1.5 cubic yard S 12755 S 23489 S 34224 S 44957 S 556.93 § 664.27
2 cubic yard $ 14366 $ 258.43 S 373.27 S 488.10 § 60294 § 717.78
3 cubic yard S 21047 § 384.01 S 557.98 S 731.98 S 905.96 $ 1,079.95
4 cubic yard S 27375 § 504.79 § 73584 S 966.14 $§ 1,197.79 $§ 1,428.94
Mixed Organics 1x/wk 2x/wk 3x/wk 4x/wk 5x/wk 6x/wk
1.5 cubic yard S 12664 S 22512 § 32359 $ 422.07 S 52053 $ 619.01
2 cubic yard $ 16398 S 289.26 S 41457 $ 55337 S 683.23 § 813.08
3 cubic yard S 23067 S 422.86 S 604.01 $ 79032 S 97730 $ 1,164.03
4 cubic yard S 299.38 S 52810 S 756.88 S 98570 § 121454 § 1,443.36
Food Waste 1x/wk 2x/wk 3x/wk 4x/wk 5x/wk 6x/wk
2 cubic yard $ 18108 $ 31942 $§ 45780 S 59619 $ 767.18 $  913.76
350 galion carts are priced the same as 1.5 CY bins.

350 gallon priced at 50% of that rate if bi-weekly.

Extra Bin Services

Extra Dump - All Service Types Replacement of lids

1.5 cubic yard S 36.22 1.5 cubicyard S 81.51

2 cubic yard S 47.15 - 2cubicyard S 81.51

3 cubic yard S 66.95 3 cubicyard § 81.51

4 cubic yard $ 87.23 4cubicyard S . 8151

On-Call Bins - All Service Types

1.5 cubic yard S 73.55

2 cubic yard S 95.74

3 cubic yard $  136.06

4 cubic yard S 177.39




